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(*r) **t *iff % irstrmrr
fc w r vf tr^^rTT wrf ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS
(SHRI SHEO NARAIN): (a) Yes,

Sir.
(b) and (c). Do not arise.
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*TT¥t %■ tfaTTWT 55T'Trr *d*TTT
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TrT ^ I

SHRI SHEO NARAIN: The medium of instruction varies from zone to zone.
Besides English and Hindi, ir. certain zonal regions, the students are taaght in regional languages such as Bengali, Marathi, Telugu, et<\
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MR. SPEAKER: Mr. Paswan. it does not arise out ol the question at all.

Policy regarding laying of New Railway Lines

♦089. SHRI BALWANT SINGH
RAMOOWALIA: Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that ft change in the policy of laying new railway linet in the areas which do not have rail connections ia under the active consideration of the Government and the “economically viable” criterion is to be given up; and

(b) it so, when a decision is likely to be taken and the new criteria evolved?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS
(PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE): (a) and (b). A new policy for construction of railway lines in backward areas of the country is under consideration of the Government. The policy will be announced in the Parliament as soon as it is finalised.

SHRI BALWANT SINGH KAMO-
OWALLA: Sir, as it is clear from the answer of the Minister—so far the policy is yet to be announced. But there are some sectors in which Ihe people are facing lot of hardships due to unavailability of railway lines. It results in the wastage of money and man hours. Will the hon. Minister take care to give first priority to those areas where survey has already been conducted, such as Haryana-Chandigarh railway lines, which need to have your first priority?

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE:
There are too many areas that are demanding priority No. 1 and the difficulty is that priority No. 1 can be only one. Therefore, to go into the problem we have already set up a Committee of officials that will review the capital structure of the railways and on the basis of our study we will make certain suggestions to the Finance Ministry and the Planning Commission and only under the overall policy of the Planning Commission we will have to function as far as the construction of railway lines is concerned.

SHRI M. SATYANAHAYAN RAO:
1 would like to know from the hon.
Minister whether he is aware of the fact that in certain areas since Independence not even a single line is laid. For example, the Telengana area in Andhra Pradesh. You know.
Sir, he is very dynamic—not only dynamic, but he happens to be my good friend. He was sitting here for six years with me. He will also appreciate the fact. In this connection I would like to know whether he is going to lay new lines from Kama-
gundam to Nizamabad via Karimnagar.
That demand is there since Independence and for six years I have been fighting for it and he also sympathises.
But he does not do anything at all with regard to this.

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE: Let me assure the hon. Member that I was his friend not only when I was sitting there, but even when I sit here I continue to be his friend. I am also the friend of the area from which he has come because that is one of the most backward areas that has created more problems and on various lines which were under consideration from the point of view of the development of backward area. The region to which he has referred to is definitely in our mind. The only question is getting of more allocations for the development of lines in the backward areas. For that concrete alternatives have been formulated and the moment they are cleared we will be able to go in for the line to which he has made a reference.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUESTONS

Over-Crowding in Pashchim Express

*677. SHRI SOMJIBHAI DAMOR:
Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that on Western Railway A/C Express (Deluxe), Pashchkn Express are running over-crowded;

(b) if ao, what steps have been taken to help the passengers; and

